COURT FILE NUMBER	0403 12898	Clerk's Stamp
COURT	COURT OF QUEEN'S BENCH OF ALB	
JUDICIAL CENTRE	EDMONTON	Jan 13, 2022
PLAINTIFF(S)	T.L., R.M., and J.S.	CFRA OF THE COUR CS
DEFENDANT(S)	HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN IN RIGHT OF ALBERTA AS REPRESENTED BY THE DIRECTOR OF CHILD WELFARE AND THE PUBLIC TRUSTEE	
DOCUMENT	CONSENT ORDER	I hereby certify this to be a true copy of
ADDRESS FOR SERVICE AND CONTACT INFORMATION OF PARTY FILING THIS DOCUMENT	McKENZIE LAKE LAWYERS LLP Suite 1800 – 140 Fullarton Street London, ON N6A 5P2	the original <u>Order granted Jan 12/22</u>
		Dated this <u>13th</u> day of <u>January, 2022</u>
		CSatish,
	Sabrina Lombardi	for Clerk of the Court
	(519) 672-5666 telephone	

(519) 672-5666 telephone(519) 672-2674 faxe-mail: sabrina.lombardi@mckenzielake.com

Alberta Justice – Civil Litigation

9<sup>th</sup> Floor, 10011-1019 Street Edmonton, Alberta, T5J 3S8 Phone: (780) 422-9552 Fax: (780) 427-1230 <u>Attention: Shelley MacDonald</u>

Shores Jardine LLP 1800, 10250-101 Street Edmonton, Alberta T5J 3P4 Phone: (780) 448-9275 Fax: (780)423-0163 <u>Attention: David N. Jardine and Kathleen</u> <u>Elhatton-Lake</u>

## DATE ON WHICH ORDER WAS PRONOUNCED: JANUARY 12, 2022

## LOCATION OF HEARING OR TRIAL: Edmonton, Alberta

NAME OF MASTER/JUDGE WHO MADE THIS ORDER: The Honourable Mr. Justice John T. Henderson

THIS APPLICATION, made by the plaintiffs for the relief granted herein, was heard this day at Edmonton, Alberta.

**UPON READING** the affidavit of Chelsea Smith, sworn January , 2022 filed January , 2022;

AND UPON NOTING the consent of all parties to the terms of this Order;

# IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

- 1. The administration of this action is complete, subject to the paragraphs below.
- 2. Any remaining Alternate Claims Fund monies allocated but not distributed, shall irrevocably revert to the defendants.
- 3. The allocation of ten (10) class members' awards be paid into Court under Seal.
- 4. The Victims of Crime Financial Benefit Program Director is hereby discharged from its role as Claims Administrators.
- 5. Israel Daniel Assh is hereby discharged from his role as Adjudicator.
- 6. There will be no costs of this application.
- 7. This Order may be signed in counterpart by signature, fax signature, or ".pdf" signature.

The Honourable Mr. Justice John T. Henderson

#### CONSENTED TO BY:

### McKENZIE LAKE LAWYERS LLP

Per:

Sabrina Lombardi Plaintiffs' Counsel

#### SHORES JARDINE LLP

#### **ALBERTA JUSTICE – CIVIL LITIGATION**

Per:

ı

Kathleen Elhatton-Lake Counsel for the Defendant, the Public Trustee Per:

Shelley MacDonald Counsel for the Defendant HMQ Director of Child Welfare